
RESOLUTION NO. 2025-70 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, 

APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 WITH ENGINEERING ANALYTICS, INC. FOR 

THE LUPTON MEADOWS RESERVOIR DESIGN SERVICES PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF 

SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FOUR DOLLARS ($63,374), AND 

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER 

ON BEHALF OF THE CITY 

 WHEREAS, the City of Brighton (the “City”) previously awarded a contract 

(“Contract”) to Engineering Analytics, Inc. (“EA”) for the Lupton Meadows 

Reservoir Design Services, Project #24-008595 (the “Project”), in the amount of 

$496,894; and 

 WHEREAS, during the Project, the City and EA met with the City of Fort 

Lupton and everyone agreed that County Road 25 must be designed and 

constructed during the Project (“County Road 25 Work”); and  

 WHEREAS, the County Road 25 Work was not included in the original scope 

of work for the Project, and this change order addresses the additional scope of 

work; and  

 WHEREAS, in order for EA to complete the County Road 25 Work, the parties 

must execute a change order to the Contract modifying EA’s scope of work (the 

“Change Order”); and 

 WHEREAS, the total value of the Change Order is $63,374; and  

 WHEREAS, sufficient appropriation for the Change Order and, if needed, 

the additional 5% of future change order exists in the Utilities Department budget; 

and  

 WHEREAS, Article 3-8 of the Brighton Municipal Code sets forth the 

requirements and procedures for executing change orders for City contracts. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

BRIGHTON, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. The Change Order is hereby approved.  

Section 2. The City Manager, or designee, after consultation with the City 

Attorney, is hereby authorized to sign the Change Order on behalf of the City.  

Section 3. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to approve and 

execute future change orders, in the aggregate, of up to 5% of the contract 

amount. 

Section 4. This Resolution is effective as of the date of its adoption. 

 



 

RESOLVED this 7th day of October 2025. 

 

 

 CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO 

 

 

 ________________________________ 

 GREGORY MILLS, Mayor 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

       

NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

       

MICHAEL DAVIS, Assistant City Attorney 
 


